
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Special Organisational Development Committee 
 
Meeting: Wednesday, 25th November 2015 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Room 

1, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hilton and 
D. Norman 

Contact: Tanya Davies 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
01452 396125 
tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   REALIGNMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services concerning proposals for a new 
Neighbourhood Management Service that realigns the existing Environmental Planning and 
Neighbourhood Management Teams. 
 

4.   RESTRUCTURE OF PLANNING SERVICES (Pages 25 - 82) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Planning concerning the proposed structure for Planning 
Services. 
 

 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 17 November 2015 
 



 

2 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 mon
[...]
ouncillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk




 
 

Meeting: Special Organisational 
Development  Committee 

Date: 25  November 2015 

 

Subject: Realignment of Environmental Planning & Neighbourhood 
Management Services 

Report Of: Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No  Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 Email: lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39(6355) 

Appendices: 1. Consultation Document (Original) 

2. Consultation Feedback  (with comments provided by The Head 
of Neighbourhood Services) 

3. Final Structure Proposal 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to propose a new Neighbourhood Management Service 

that realigns the existing Environmental Planning and Neighbourhood Management 
Teams.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Organisational Development Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the proposal to 
re-align the Environmental Planning and Neighbourhood Management Services as 
outlined in Appendix 3 is approved for implementation.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Proposals to re-align the Environmental Planning and Neighbourhood Management 

Services were presented to staff and Trades Unions through a formal consultation 
process that commenced on the 12th October 2015 and concluded on the 26th 
October 2015.  The Consultation Report was also presented to the Trade Union 
Consultation meeting on the 19th October 2015 and the Employee Forum on the 
21st October 2015.   

 
3.2 The initial driver for this re-alignment was a savings target of £100,000 attached to 

the Environmental Planning Service. It soon became evident however that the 
synergies that existed between the two teams, particularly around the management 
and enhancement of our parks and open spaces and the regular liaison with AMEY 
our Streetcare Partner, meant that a ‘joining up’ of these services had the potential 
to deliver both service improvements and efficiency gains. 



 
3.3 A number of comments were received from staff during the consultation period with 

no underlying opposition to the structure proposal. Furthermore no alternative 
proposals were submitted by staff for consideration. All comments were considered 
at length by The Head of Neighbourhood Services and responses were provided to 
officers through team meetings and in the form of an anonymised table of 
comments/feedback which is included at Appendix 2 and was e-mailed to staff. 

 
3.5 After reviewing all information received no changes are proposed to the structure as 

detailed in the original consultation document which is included at Appendix 1. 
 
4.0    Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) 
 
4.1 ABCD and its principles provide very real opportunities for the new service this 

proposal intends to create. Across the Country there are numerous examples of 
where community groups through a real interest and passion in sites such as parks 
and open spaces, have taken on responsib
[...]
and GMB) 

on 9th September. Furthermore the proposal was presented to a Trade Union 
meeting on 19th October 2015 and an Employee Forum on 21st October 2015. 
Comments were received from UNISON in respect of the proposal and after 
consideration no changes were considered necessary. UNISON were written to on 
5th November 2015 in respect of their comments and with confirmation on the 
outcome of the consultation process. 

 
 Press Release Drafted/Approved 
 
12.4 Not applicable 
 
 
 
Background Documents: None 



 
 

 
Realigning the 

Environmental Planning 
and Neighbourhood 

Management Services 

1st Draft – 12th October 2015 

A Proposal Document for 
Consultation 



 
 

 
  

1. A New Structure for Planning Services 
 
Introduction 
 
1.1 Full Council on 27th February 2014 considered and approved Gloucester 

City Council’s Money Plan 2014-19.  It articulated that Local Government 
was and is continuing to face the toughest financial outlook for many 
decades.  The Local Government Finance Settlement had seen 
unprecedented reductions in formula grant, which would impact on 
resource availability and the ability of the Council to continue to deliver 
services without change.  The Money Plan forecasts indicated the need for 
significant efficiency, service transformation and savings targets in each 
year. 

 
 
2. The Current Structure of Neighbourhood Services 
 
2.1 Neighbourhood Services within the Council is currently comprised of the 

following elements: 
i. Neighbourhood Management 
ii. Environmental Projects (Waste & Recycling) 
iii. Environmental Planning (shared management with Head of 

Planning) 
iv. Cemeteries & Crematoriums  

 
The current service structure which reports to the Head of Neighbourhood 
Services (not including Cemeteries & Crematoriums) is shown at Appendix 
1 to this report. 

 
3. The Need for Realignment 
 
3.1 For the Environmental Planning Service, there is a requirement to make 

savings of £100,000 in 2015/16. With lit
[...]
. will 
be given notice of redundancy and simultaneously placed on the 
redeployment register for the period of their notice. 

Selection Process 

7.5 There will be a consistent, robust recruitment and selection process for the 
new posts and current vacancies. 

Appeals 

7.6 Guidance on how to appeal against any stage of this process can be found 
in the Council’s Organisational Change Document that is available from 
HR.  

Implications for those affected 

7.7 We fully appreciate the sensitive nature of this process and the anxiety 
and uncertainty that may be felt by staff.  It is important that we provide 



help and support throughout this period of change, particularly to those 
who are directly affected.  If any staff would like to be considered for 
voluntary redundancy or early retirement they should contact Human 
Resources for an informal discussion.  The Council’s free, confidential and 
external counselling service can be contacted on 01452 750586. 

Timetable 

7.8     The proposed timetable is as follows: 

Consultation with Staff w/c 12th October 2015 
Consultation with Trade Union  w/c 12th October 2015 
Trade Union Consultation meeting w/c 19th October 
Employee Forum w/c 19th October 2015 
Close of Initial Consultation  26th October 2015 
Reviewing Feedback w/c 26nd October 
Organisational Committee  w/c 23rd November 2015 
Formation of new team structure  4th January 2016 

8. How to respond

8.1 Please send your  queries, comments or questions by 26th October 2015
to: 

Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Email:  lloyd.griffiths.@gloucester.gov.uk 
Tel: 01452 39(6355) 

mailto:lloyd.griffiths.@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

 
  

APPENDIX 1 – Existing Service Structure 



APPENDIX 2 –Proposed Service Structure 



Appendix 3 – Individual Staff Changes 

Environmental Planning 

 Current Job Title/(Grade)/(FTE) Status 

Environmental Planning Services 
Manager (J) (1) 

Assimilated into post of 
Neighbourhood Management 
Services Mana
[...]
I. The amended post of Neighbourhood Management 
Service Manager is proposed to carry the grade of Job Size 1. This grading is indicative and the post will need to be HAY 
evaluated should the proposal be approved. The amended grade is reflective of the fact that the post will have overview 
responsibility for both the grounds maintenance and streets element of the AMEY Contract which totals in excess of 
£2,000,000 of resource. 

7 Unison commented that it was unfair the Interim Neighbourhood Services Manager (NSSM) had not 
been invited to apply for the permanent post. 

 

The role of Interim Neighbourhood Services Manager is not a substantive post and as such it does not provide the interim 
post holder with an opportunity to be included in a ring-fence for the post of NSSM. In addition the amended post of NSSM 
has been reviewed against the original Environmental Planning Services Manager and has been assessed as meeting the 
60% criteria required for assimilation. 

8 It was noted that suggestions had been received to amalgamate the vacant Community Safety post 
with the Neighbourhood Management Team 

 

This has been discussed with The Head of Public Protection and there is agreement that there are synergies between the 
work of Community Safety and Neighbourhood Management. Given some of the sensitivity around work currently being 
carried out by Community Safety, it is important that developing projects in partnership with other agencies is not 
impacted by change. No merging of these teams is proposed. 

9 Unison questioned where the Amey Client Officer would sit within the proposed structure 
 

This proposal does not affect or impact the Business Improvement Officer with responsibility for the AMEY contract. This 
post will remain as is, including where it sits.   

10 The Green Team do have planning responsibilities that need to be easily fulfilled with the planning 
team.  

 

The proposal will not reduce or lessen the planning related responsibiliti
[...]
change – post to be funded through 

s.106 planning contributions relating to

role 

Allotments Officer (C) (0.8) No change – post to be funded through 

allotment fees  

Senior Countryside Ranger (F) No change 

Countryside Ranger (E) No change 

Countryside Ranger (E) No change 

Neighbourhood Management 

Current Job Title/(Grade)/(FTE) Status 

Neighbourhood Manager (G) Ring fenced for post of Neighbourhood 

Manager 

Neighbourhood Manager (G) Ring fenced for post of Neighbourhood 

Manager 

Neighbourhood Manager (G) Ring fenced for post of Neighbourhood 

Manager 

Neighbourhood Manager (G) Ring fenced for post of Neighbourhood 

Manager 

Neighbourhood Support Officer (C) Post to be formalised 

Environmental Projects 

Current Job Title/(Grade)/(FTE) Status 

Senior Environmental Projects Officer 

(G) 

No change 

Environmental Projects Officer (E) No change 

Environmental Projects Officer (E) No change 

Neighbourhood Support Officer (C) No change 

soniat
Typewritten Text

soniat_1
Typewritten Text



 
 

Meeting: Special Organisational 
Development  Committee 

Date: 25 November 2015 

 

Subject: Planning Services Restructure 

Report Of: Head of Planning 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No  Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 

 Email: Anthony.wilson@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396830 

Appendices: 1. Restructuring Planning Services  

2. Consultation Feedback  

3. Proposed Service Structure 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to propose a new structure for Planning Services 

(Appendix 1). Identifying the need for the new structure and to consult and request 
approval for the adoption of the changes.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Organisational Development is asked to RESOLVE that the proposed structure for 
Planning Services be agreed and implementation be progressed.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Full Council, 27th February 2014 consi
[...]
s an approximate cost saving of £127,000 in the 

current financial year, in excess of the £100,000 target required within the Council’s 
Money Plan. 

 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 There are no legal implications associated with this proposal, other than 

redundancy and redeployment matters.  
 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
  
9.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
9.1 This structure allows Planning Services to have appropriate levels of capacity to 

deliver the Council’s statutory responsibilities and other supporting services, 
ensuring service standards are met. 

 
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
10.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 

 



11.1 No community safety implications. 
 
  Sustainability 
 
11.2 No sustainability implications. 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
11.3 All staff affected by these changes, together with the recognised Trade Unions, 

have been consulted throughout this process.  The proposals were shared with 
Trade Unions on 19 October and with Employee Forum on 21 October. 

  
Background Documents: None 





 
 

 
Restructuring Planning 

Services 

11 November 2015 (v.3) 

A Proposal Document for 
Consultation 



 
 

 
  

1. A New Structure for Planning Services 
 
Introduction 
 
1.1 Full Council, 27th February 2014 considered and approved Gloucester City 

Council’s Money Plan 2014-19.  It articulated that Local Government was 
and is continuing to face the toughest financial outlook for many decades.  
The Local Government Finance Settlement had seen unprecedented 
reductions in formula grant, which would impact on resource availability 
and the ability of the Council to continue to deliver services without 
change.  The Money P
[...]
 provide support in relation to the 
development of housing policy (in particular, affordable housing) within the 
JCS and City Plan and to support the Development Control team in the 
determination of planning applications and the negotiation of section 106 
agreements. 

 
Environmental Planning 
 
4.11 The review of the Environmental Planning Team has been jointly 

developed with the Head of Neighbourhood Services.  The Team is 
currently managed by the Environmental Planning Manager who reports to 
two Heads of Service. 

 
4.12 It is proposed that the two teams (Green Infrastructure Team and the 

Conservation/Heritage Team) would be restructured to report individually 
within Neighbourhood Services and Planning Services respectively.  
Within Planning Services, the members of the Conservation/Heritage 
Team would be assimilated within a new enlarged Planning Policy and 
Heritage Team under the management of the Planning Policy and Heritage 
Manager (see paragraph 4.17).  Consequently, this would result in the 
deletion of the post of Environmental Planning Manager. 

 
Development Control 
 
4.13 This restructuring proposal suggests only limited revisions to the current 

Development Control team.  In order to enhance the Council’s role to 
determine planning applications in compliance with increasing national 
standards, it is proposed to add a small additional staff resource by 
increasing the Senior Planning Officer posts from 1.55 FTE to 2.0 FTE.  
The Council has recently secured Government funding for a 12 month 
period for the post of Principal Planning Officer (Housing Delivery) which 
will assist the delivery of housing proposals within the City in support of the 
Council’s recently granted Housing Zone status.  The availability of these 
additional staff resources will enable the Development Control service to 
meet increasing national standards in relation to the determination of 
planning applications. 

 
4.14 There are also minor changes to staf
[...]
or the 

new posts and current vacancies. 
 
Appeals 
 
6.6 Guidance on how to appeal against any stage of this process can be found 

in the Council’s Organisational Change Document that is available from 
HR.  

 
Implications for those affected 
 
6.7 We fully appreciate the challenging nature of this process, the anxiety and 

the uncertainty that may be felt by staff.  It is important that we provide 
help and support throughout this period of change, particularly to those 
who are directly affected.  If any staff would like to be considered for 
voluntary redundancy or early retirement they should contact Human 
Resources for an informal discussion.  The Council’s free, confidential and 
external counselling service can be contacted on 01452 750586. 

 
6.8 The Council will consider requests for voluntary redundancy or early 

retirement for the following posts: 
 

 Environmental Planning Manager (Grade I) 

 Technician (Grade D) 

 Senior Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer (Grade G) 
 

Requests for voluntary redundancy should be received by 30 October.  
Each request will be considered on a case by case basis and the Council 
gives no commitment to approving these requests. 



 
 

 
  

 
 
Timetable 
 
6.9 The proposed timetable is as follows: 
 

Consultation with Staff    w/c 12 October 2015 
Consultation with Trade Union   w/c 12 October 2015 
Trade Union Consultation meeting  19 October 
Employee Forum     21 October 
Close of Consultation    30 October 2015 
Reviewing Feedback    w/c 2 November 2015 
Organisational and Development Committee 25 November 2015 
Formation of new team structure   4 January 2016 

 
 
7. How to respond 
 
7.1 This is a meaningful consultation exercise and your views are welcomed 

on the proposals and the process for filling the proposed new structure. 
 

Please send your comments or questions to: 
 

Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Email:  anthony.wilson@gloucester.gov.uk 

 



 
 

 
  

APPENDIX 1 – Current S
[...]
posts, as I have said, 
there is no GIS/mapping officer now, so the primary technical function could 
not easily be shifted to an existing officer. The more graphics focused role 
will be problematic due to the existing pressures on the County’s graphics 
team. At present, there are very few officers there who have to deal with all 
of the County’s marketing, promotional, corporate and graphics work. The 
County Council’s graphics team are under constant pressure. This will simply 
be added to if we were to all start using them as our graphics provider.  I 
would suggest that their resources need to be reviewed alongside the two 
Technician roles. 
 
 

team should be the provider of graphic services.  Any future work of this 
kind should be sent to the County Council and any issues raised with me.  No 
change. 
 
As above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
As above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The proposed structure chart at Appendix 2 shows only one box with 1.2 
FTE for two Principal Planning Officer posts, although reference is made to 

The error in Appendix 3 is noted and this will be amended to refer to current 
working hours of 0.73 FTE.  Amend Proposed Structure Chart in Appendix 2 



PLANNING SERVICES RESTRUCTURE – SCHEDULE OF COMMENTS RECEIVED 
 

Comment Response 

 

two separate posts in the table at Appendix 3.  My current post has 
permanently working hours from 37 to 32 (0.86 FTE), however, 
subsequently a temporary reduction in hours to 27 was agreed (0.73 FTE), 
which is the current position.  The table at Appendix 3 incorrectly refers to 
my working hours as 0.6 FTE. 
 

and table in Appendix 3. 

I also wish to state that I fully support the additional half time senior 
planner post that is proposed in the re-structure.  Given the high level of 
applications and complex nature of many of those applications, we are 
struggling to deal with proposals in a timely manner and within the target 
times set by Government.  The creation of the additional post can only be 
[...]
 
recently have made these aspirations increasingly difficult to achieve. 
 
Officers had, in response to previous restructure consultations (through 
which the service lost several posts), flagged up significant concerns about 
reducing DC staff numbers and the impact that it would have on the 
service’s ability to deliver on the above. Furthermore, Officers noted that 
when the economy picked up, so would workload and it would be difficult 
for the service to respond to increased workload and expectations. Officers 
were advised in reply that if performance figures went down as a result of 
staff cuts, so be it, and that if workload picked up with the economic 
recovery, staff recruitment to reflect this would be forthcoming quickly in 
response.  
 
There appears to be a growing recognition nationally that a quality and 
efficient planning system requires appropriate investment in the staff 
needed to process applications. I welcome the increased staff resource and 
hope that it is retained through to the adoption of the new structure, and 
that further such responses are borne in mind moving forward.  

Noted. 



PLANNING SERVICES RESTRUCTURE – SCHEDULE OF COMMENTS RECEIVED 
 

Comment Response 

 

 

I also very much welcome the proposed additional 0.5 FTE senior planner in 
the DC Team given the increasing workload and pressures that we have 
been and continue to experience. 
 
My PPO post is full time with reduced hours on a temporary rolling 
programme (2 years).  There has been no recent discussion as to whether to 
continue on a part time basis or come back full time.  I don’t believe that 
this alters the restructure in any way but just wanted to make you aware of 
this as I would not want a change to this arrangement to be made by 
default. 
 

Noted. 
 
 
 
The proposed restructure would maintain the existing arrangement for part-
time working (0.6 FTE).  No change. 
 
 

Unison is aware of the Council’s decision via the budget plan to cut 
£100,000 f
[...]
le of the team following the transfer of housing 
assets and the intention to work more closely with other officers within the 
service.  No change. 
 
It is considered that the proposed arrangement will provide an appropriate 
reporting structure.  No change. 
 
It is considered that the proposed restructure provides sufficient resource to 
this function.  The team already works closely with colleagues in Planning 
Policy and development Control and the proposal is expected to strengthen 
these links and create additional flexibility.  No change. 
 
 
Noted.  The reintegration of the Heritage and Design team with Planning 
Policy will provide a more coherent resource for the Council’s Planning 
service.  No change. 
 
 
 
The reallocation of managers’ positions is justified in order to provide 



PLANNING SERVICES RESTRUCTURE – SCHEDULE OF COMMENTS RECEIVED 
 

Comment Response 

 

Planning manager’s posts can be deleted but reallocated within other 
departments on a higher grade. 
 
 
Development Control 
The strengthening of this service is welcomed but against a background of 
making a saving this has to be questioned. 
 
 
Planning policy  
The upgrading of the planning manager and creation of a new senior 
planner are also interesting when set in the context of saving £100,000. 
Unison would challenge how these regradings and new planning posts are 
justified against a backdrop of redundancies within the same department. 
Clearly planners are looked after and senior managers can have upgrades 
within the new structure. Are managers in line for upgrades going to have to 
undergo interviews or assessments prior to appointments? 
 
The urban planner post transferring back into this area could have been 
increased to a full time post. 
 
 
 
 
 
There is no mention of the consultant’s costs incurred by the service and 
how these costs could be reduced to make savings. 
 
 
 
 
The shared business support unit is a good move though the support work 

appropriate 
[...]
is considered that the restructure proposal maintains sufficient resource 
to assist RPs in delivering their proposals.  No change. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Again, the team’s role in facilitating the development of new affordable 
homes is recognised, but the Council must take some potentially difficult 
decisions in utilising its limited resources effectively.  Colleagues in the 
Housing Strategy team already work closely with colleagues in Planning and 
Regeneration and it intended that these services will work together to 
maintain such investment.  No change. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The overall team title does not include such reference due to the need for 
succinctness.  However, the Housing Strategy team does maintain a clear 
structure within the overall structure.  No change. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING SERVICES RESTRUCTURE – SCHEDULE OF COMMENTS RECEIVED 
 

Comment Response 

 

suggest any housing remit.  As if to evidence the point, the Senior 
Management Team restructure, shows ‘Housing’ in a different directorate, 
with little to suggest any housing work is undertaken within the ‘Planning’ 
service.   
 
Whilst the initial thoughts on the proposal to work more closely with 
Planning were welcome; this seems to see the H S & E service relegated in 
importance, with no direct report to the Head of Planning, but builds in a 
further layer of management.  It is questionable whether with the job 
description as provided for the PP & H Manager, that this additional layer of 
management adds any benefits; or why indeed the Housing S & E manager 
shouldn’t have parity with the other two Service Managers (allowing for 
differential in pay-scale for service expertise)?  The team believes it should 
have a short and direct route to senior management to expedite 
communication and decision making. 
 
Other matters not covered in the report 
The report doesn’t seem to acknowledge some of the important work 
undertaken within the team, associated with the breadth of strategic 
housing.

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 25th November 2015 
 

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hilton and 
D. Norman 
 

  Others in Attendance 
Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Colin Parkin, Shared HR Service 
Tanya Davies, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
8.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
9. REALIGNMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES  
 

9.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 
concerning proposals for a new Neighbourhood Management Service to realign the 
existing Environmental Planning and Neighbourhood Management Teams. 

 
9.2 The Head of Neighbourhood Services summarised the proposals and explained 

that they would deliver the required £100,000 savings while protecting frontline 
services. He noted that no changes had been made to the proposals as a result of 
the consultation feedback. 

 
9.3 Councillor Haigh asked if there were any future plans to work more closely with the 

Fire Service to deliver community safety work. She noted the proposed reduction in 
Neighbourhood Managers and advised that community groups struggled to know 
who to contact in respect of different matters that arose; she emphasised the 
importance of building relationships that would help the Council to deliver its aims. 

 
9.4 The Head of Neighbourhood Services advised that Community Safety did not sit 

within the service areas in question and explained that the Neighbourhood Manager 
roles would be reviewed to help strengthen links with communities and deliver the 
Council’s Asset Based Community Development priorities. 

 
9.5 The Vice Chair explained that the Fire Service was represented on Safer 

Gloucester and that consideration would be given to whether Community Safety 



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
25.11.15 

 

2 

should sit with the Partnership and Engagement Team. She advised that the role of 
Neighbourhood Managers had changed over time and was currently more focused 
on environmental matters. She encouraged Members to refers issues raised by 
community groups to the Partnerships and Engagement Team and noted that the 
Council welcomed contact from such groups. 

 
9.6 Councillor D. Norman noted that the £100,000 savings would be achieved through 

a combination of changes to the structure and an increase in income and 
questioned how the income would be factored in. He asked whether the officers 
were confident that the indicative grades for the posts being re-evaluated were 
accurate. 

 
9.7 The Head of Neighbourhood Services advised that the known income had been 

built into the proposals and that any new income would be factored in as it arose. 
He confirmed that the posts had been evaluated at the indicative grades. 

 
9.8 The Chair suggested that the service manager post be re-titled ‘Neighbourhood 

Services Manager’. 
 
9.9 Councillor Hilton asked whether the responsibility for the stray dog service sat 

within Neighbourhood Services and noted concerns about service users incurring 
substantial bills as a result of the changes to the service. 

 
9.10 The Head of Neighbourhood Services advised that the stray dog service would 

transfer to Worcestershire Regulatory Services from 1 December 2015 and that a 
Neighbourhood Manager within the team would oversee the service for Gloucester 
City. 

 
9.11 Councillor Haigh enquired about the effective date for the proposed redundancies. 
 
9.12 The HR representative confirmed that redundancy notices would be issued 

following approval of the proposals and that individual contractual notice periods 
would apply. 

 
9.13 RESOLVED - that the proposal to re-align the Environmental Planning and 

Neighbourhood Management Services as outlined in Appendix 3 is approved for 
implementation. 
 

10. RESTRUCTURE OF PLANNING SERVICES  
 

10.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning concerning proposals 
for a new structure for Planning Services. 

 
10.2 The Head of Planning summarised the proposals and noted that the service was 

required to make £100,000 of savings as part of the budget. 
 
10.3 Councillor Hilton queried where planning enforcement featured within the proposals 

and was advised that it was part of the Private Sector Housing Service, which did 
not form part of the proposals. 

 



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
25.11.15 

 

3 

10.4 Councillor D. Norman asked whether the proposals would have an impact on the 
service’s ability to bring in income. 

 
10.5 The Chair asked whether the proposals addressed the issues resulting for part-time 

working arrangements within the service. 
 
10.6 Councillor Haigh noted the deletion of a technician post and the comments made 

about the workloads as part of the consultation feedback. She asked where the ad 
hoc tasks should be undertaken. 

 
10.7 The Head of Planning explained that the Development Control team would be 

largely unchanged and that funding had been received to support the additional 
Senior Planner post. A bid had also been submitted to the Homes and Communities 
Agency for funding for a further Planner post to work on applications within the 
Housing Zone and, if approved, this would create capacity elsewhere in the team to 
focus on development control. He reported that steps had been taken to ensure 
that any issues arising from part-time working arrangements were mitigated to 
prevent any break in service and confirmed that ad hoc graphic design work should 
be directed to the County Council shared service. 

 
10.8 The Vice Chair questioned the omission of any reference to the importance of 

ABCD within the functions of Planning Services and called for it to be included in 
the relevant job description. 

 
10.9 The Head of Planning agreed that community engagement was an essential part of 

the planning process and that officers would seek to strengthen that approach. 
 
10.10 Councillor Haigh stated that Councils were not resourced to underwrite ABCD. 
 
10.11 The Vice Chair advised that officers should be expected to have an understanding 

of strength-based community development in order to have the appropriate 
conversations with communities about what they wanted and how they it could be 
delivered. 

 
10.12 The HR representative advised that it was appropriate for job descriptions to make 

reference to alignment with relevant council priorities and an understanding on 
ABCD could be built into the service in that way. 

 
10.13 RESOLVED - that the proposed structure for Planning Services be agreed and 

implementation be progressed. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.30 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


